municipality did not provide the budget, but the necessity to dispose prevail during the year.

BD49 - Capital assets - The municipality's capital acquisition budget is higher than the actual acquisition because there are
expenditures that were capital in nature, but could not be capitalised, so they were expensed, such as project management
expenses.

Cashflows fro financing activities

BD50 - Borrowing long term/refinancing - No variance

BD50 - Repayment of borrowing - This is the finance lease paid and loan payment during the financial year.

56. Events after the reporting date

There are no events identified after reporting date that warrant disclosure.

103

Zululand District Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

57. Prior year error and reclassification

The following restatements and adjustments occurred which are set out below:

57.1 Adjustments of Statement of financial position items

2024

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2 27 426 613 - - 27 426 613
Trade and other receivables from exchange
transactions

3 27 788 003 (23 183 577) 1 837 482 6 441 908

Receivables from non-exchange transactions 4 14 398 777 3 965 195 18 344 18 382 316
Deposits 5 - 18 178 536 - 18 178 536
VAT Receivable 6 76 892 047 5 877 387 - 82 769 434

Inventories 7 2 824 420 11 662 - 2 836 082
Receivables from exchange transactions 1 855 826 - (1 855 826) -

151 185 686 4 849 203 - 156 034 889

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 9 4 991 969 915 (18 284 489) - 4 973 685 426
Intangible assets 10 51 827 - - 51 827
Heritage assets 11 7 816 633 - - 7 816 633
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 18 178 536 (18 178 536) - -

5 018 016 911 (36 463 025) - 4 981 553 886

Total assets 5 169 202 597 (31 613 822) - 5 137 588 775

Net assets and liabilities

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities 19 - - 1 483 982 1 483 982
Consumer deposits 12 3 620 159 - - 3 620 159
Payables from exchange transactions 13 454 405 633 16 712 145 (27 522 845) 443 594 933
Payables from non-exchange transactions 15 1 559 960 - - 1 559 960
Employee benefit obligation 16 500 000 - - 500 000
Provisions 17 1 654 000 - 27 522 845 29 176 845
Operating lease liability 19 542 591 (542 591) - -

VAT payables 14 - 614 517 - 614 517
Finance lease liability 19 1 483 982 - (1 483 982) -

463 766 325 16 784 071 - 480 550 396

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 19 1 201 738 542 591 - 1 744 329
Employee benefits 16 30 426 000 - - 30 426 000
Provisions 17 13 061 000 - - 13 061 000
Trade and other payables from exchange transactions 20 32 779 089 - - 32 779 089

77 467 827 542 591 - 78 010 418

Total net assets
Accumulated surplus 4 627 968 430 (48 940 458) - 4 579 027 972

Total net assets and liabilities 5 169 202 582 (31 613 796) - 5 137 588 786

104

Zululand District Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

57. Prior year error and reclassification (continued)

57.2 Adjustments of Statement of financial performance items

2024
Note As previously

reported
Correction of

error
Re-

classification
Restated

Revenue

Exchange revenue
Services charges - Waste water management 21 14 831 359 - - 14 831 359
Services charges - Water 21 39 169 620 - - 39 169 620
Interest on investments 24 7 433 381 - - 7 433 381
Interest on receivables 23 75 296 - - 75 296
Licences or permits - - 87 515 87 515
Operational revenue - - 562 671 562 671
Sales of goods and rendering of services 22 - - 1 425 827 1 425 827
Rental from fixed assets 26 180 833 - - 180 833
Other income 2 076 013 - (2 076 013) -

63 766 502 - - 63 766 502

Non-exchange revenue
Transfers and subsidies 29 1 269 331 843 - - 1 269 331 843
Fines, penalties and forfeits 28 909 670 - - 909 670
Gains on disposal 30 2 214 821 - - 2 214 821
Actuarial gain 31 4 211 000 - - 4 211 000

1 276 667 334 - - 1 276 667 334

Total revenue 1 340 433 836 - - 1 340 433 836

Expenditure
Employee related cost 32 (286 175 778) (116 908) - (286 292 686)
Remuneration of councillors 33 (9 275 903) - - (9 275 903)
Depreciation and amortisation 36 (100 249 047) (8 050 586) - (108 299 633)
Debt impairment 35 (6 428 188) (20 307 169) - (26 735 357)
Irrecoverable Debt Written Off 40 (2 191 696) - - (2 191 696)
Finance costs 37 (552 621) - - (552 621)
Inventory consumed 34 (51 978 067) (1 353 923) - (53 331 990)
Contracted services 38 (364 771 463) (1 926 790) - (366 698 253)
Transfers and subsidies 39 (4 682 749) - - (4 682 749)
Operational cost 42 (163 288 156) (19 272 306) 6 420 302 (176 140 160)
Operating leases 41 - - (6 420 302) (6 420 302)
Inventories ( write-down ) 43 (135 106) - - (135 106)

Total expenditure (989 728 774) (51 027 682) - (1 040 756 456)

surplus/loss 350 705 062 (51 027 682) - 299 677 380

Statement of financial position

Trade and other receivables from exchange transactions

As previously reported 27 788 003
Correction of prior period error - impairment adjustment (a) (23 183 577)
Re-classification from other receivables from exchange transactions (b) 1 837 482
Re-classification from non-exchange receivables debtor balance (c) 1 062 894
Re-classification from non-exchange receivables impairment balance (c) (1 062 894)

6 441 908

105

Zululand District Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

57. Prior year error and reclassification (continued)